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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL EST
AUTHORITY, GURUG

1. Rajesh Sahay
2. Shobhana Sahay
Address at: A-8/001., Vatika City Homes,

1. M/s Ansal Housing Limited
Regd. office: 606,6th floor, Indra p

Barakhamba Road, New D
2. Sems Estate Man

TORY

Member

APPEARANCE:

Sh. Himanshu Gautam
Sh. Hanu Mittal (Proxy)

None

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regula

20L6 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28

(Regulation and Development) Rules, Z0I'

violation of section 11(a)(a) of the Act
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prescribed that the promoter shall be

responsibilities and functions under the

Rules and regulations made there under o

agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consid

the complainants, date of proposed

period, if any, have been detailed in the foll

A.

2.

Complaint No. of 2024

nsible for a

ions of

to the all

tion, the

over the

ng tabular

Project name and location r83Gu

Nature of

RERA

registered/not

DTCP license no.

status

Allotment letter 4.02.201.4

GU
322 sq. ft.

(Page no. 15

Endorsement in favor of
complainants [subsequent
allottee)

17.06.20L7

(page no. 34

Date of builder buyer
agreement

ligations,

or the

per the

paid by

n, delay

2of2O

Registered

09 /zoLB 08.01.2018

License No, 7 of 2010 dated ,15.09.2010

complaint)

complaint)

the complaint)

| (prg. no.15

complaint)
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IL, Date of sanction of building
plans

Not on recordl

ln Possession clause 26

The Develope
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building plan
allotment lett
to force-majeu
of God, fire,

motion, w

,,labour
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lock outs, acl
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Complaint No.

Due date of possession 24.02.20L7

(Calculated

allotment
months from

Total sale consideration Rs.30,90,073/

fas per payme

complaint)
t plan on page

Paid up amount Rs.33,81,41.0/

Rs.78,523 / -

(as per recei

to R1

R2

annexed in

Offer of possession

le follo

ier M/S

no. GF (

Hub 8
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B.

3.

Facts of the com

The complainan

complaint:

a. That on 06.07.2

Limited booked a

in the project

Gurugram.

submiss

Associ

dmeasuri

in the

Private

22 sq. ft.

b. That on 28.1,1,.2011, the first buyer,

situated 83,

Radhika

of such

Associ Private

of such

dr

I ties in

permission dent

no. 1 and further on 17.06.201,7, the ile buyer

Sundram transferred all the rights and I lities in res

allotment to the complainants Mr. Rajesh and M na

Sahay with due permission of the no. 1. ', the

complainants were allotted a shop bearing

said project.

no. SHOP 4 in the

ing

Page 4 of2O
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c. That on 24.02.2014, builder buyer

between the parties wherein as per cla

offer possession of unit within 36 months

building plans or date of execution of all

later i.e.24.02.201.7, but even after almost

been offered yet.

d. That the complainants have written multip

no. 1, to hand over the physical possession

inform them about the construction status

of possession. Initially respondent no. 1 di

the complainant's emails but after

respondent no. 1 replied and inforrned

would start offering possession foi fitouts i

after almost 2 years and 6 months of t
incomplete and occupancy certificate has n

respondent no.1.

That vide letter dated 02.03.2022, the

arbitrarily and mischievously compelled th

payment of Rs. 78,523/- to take the '

threatening to impose holding charges on t

month if the complainants do not make

The term 'possession for fitouts'was merel

respondent no. t had not obtained occupa

concerned authority and was not autho

That as per the builder buyer agreemen! t
the possession was 24.02.20L7 and paym

linked plan, but without even completing

said project, respondent no. 1 not only de

Complaint No. 199 of 2024

ment was entered into

26, the developer should

m the date of sanction of

tment letter, whichever is

years, possession has not

e emails to the respondent

of the said shop or at least

f the said project and date

n't even bothQr to reply to

Itiple follow ups finally

e complainants that they

next 2-3 months. But even

reply, the project is still

t yet been obtained by the

pondent no. 1 unlawfully,

complainants to make the

session for fitouts' by

@ Rs. 5/- per sq. ft. per

payment within 180 days.

an eyewash irn itsell'as the

certificate (OCJ from the

to offer possession.

e committed date to offer

t plan was construction

e construction work of the

nded and accepted 1,00o/o

Page 5 of20
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of the total consideration amount agai

threatened and compelled the complai

towards common area maintenance cha

That repeated calls, meetings and

respondent no. 1 and multiple visits to kn

status not only caused loss to the complai

and energy but also caused mental agony

h. That the cause of action arose in favour of t

ob'

the respondents from the date bf bob.king o

arose when respondent no. t,falledTneglec

C.

4.

(i)

the said unit within a stipulated time peri

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following

Direct the respondent no. L to pay interes

240/o p.a. since 24.02.201,7 as per provisio

(ii)

section 1B(1) of Real Estate (regulation a

Direct the respondent no. 1 to complet

manner and offer the possession of'the

amenities.

(iii) Direct the respondent no. 2 to refund t

charged from the complainants against th

charges along with interest at the rate p

5. On the date of hearing, the auth

respondent/promoter about the contra

been committed in relation to section 11(4)

or not to plead guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent no. 1.

Complaint No. 1.99 of 2024

t the said shop, but also

nts to pay Rs. 78,523/-

to respondent no.2.

rrespondences with the

w the actual construction

ts in terms of time, money

him.

complainants and against

the said unit and it lurther

d to deliver possession of

ief(s).

for every morrth of delay @

s of claus e 2 (z.a) and as per

d Development) Act,2016.

the project in expeditious

it along with all promised

re amount of Rs. 7i8,523/-

common area maintenance

cribed in the Act of 201,6.

rity explained to the

tions as alleged to have

a) of the act to plead guilty

Page 6 of2O
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The respondent no. l- has contested the

grounds.

That the complainants had approached th

booking a shop no. G034 in an upcoming

Gurugram. Upon the satisfaction of t
inspection of the site, title,location plans, e

06.07.20L1 was signed between the parti

II. That the current dispute cannot be gov

because of the fact that the buil ,buyer

the complainants and the ang#iin$ r€Spo

The regulations at the concerned time peri

and not a subsequent legislation i.e. RERA

III. That the complaint specifically admits to n

the full payment as agreed upon under th

The complainants cannot be allowed to

wrong.

That even if the complaint is admitted

agreement which was signed in the year 2

duress cannot be called in question today.

provides for a penalty in the event of a dela

34 of the said agreementprovides for Rs.5

area for any delay in offering possession

clause 30 of the agreement.

That the respondent no. t had in due

necessary approvals from the concerned

environmental clearances for proposed

Sector 103, Gurugram, Haryana on20.02.2

6.

I.

IV.

V.

for digging foundation and basement was

PageT of?O

Complaint No. L99 of 2024

mplaint on the following

answering respondent for

ject Ansal Hub Sector 83,

complainants regarding

. an agreement to sell dated

ed by the RERA Act,201.6

greement signed between

dent was in the year 2014.

would regulate the project

201,6.

t paying necessary dues or

builder buyerr agreement.

ke advantage of his own

be true and correct, the

11 without coercion or any

e builder buyer agreement

in giving possession. Clause

sq. foot per month on super

the unit as mentircned in

rse of time obtained all

uthorities. The permit for

roup housing project for

15. Similarly, the approval

btained and sanctions from



E.

B.
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the department of mines and geology were

respondent no. t had in a timely and prom

requisite compliances be obtained and

delayed possession to the complainants.

VI. That the respondent no. 1 ought to have co

Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and Haryan

20032 of 2008, dated t6.07.20L2, 3L.07.

orders banned the extraction of water

others as the causes which contributed to

been filed and placed on

Hence, the cc,mplaint can

be decided on the basis of these undisputed

made by the parties.

Exparte against respondent no. 2

The authority observes that the presen complaint was filed on

o.2 neither appeared nor1,8.01,.2024. The counsel for the responden

filed the reply in the complaint. Despite ific directions, it failed to

comply with the orders of the authority. It

no.2 was intentionally delaying the proced

hows that the respondent

to file written reply. Therefore, the authori

of the court by avoiding

assumes/ observes that

it has nothing to say in the present

authority proceeds with the case exparte

tter and accerdingly the

inst respondent no, 2.

pondent specifies force

e Hon'ble NGT prohibiting

construction in and around Delhi ancl tlte OVID -19 pandemic among

stalling of the project at

obtained in 2012. Thus, the

t manner ensured that the

nnot be faulted on giving

plied with the orders of the

at Chandigarh in CWP No.

012, 2L.08.20L2. The said

ich is the backbone of the

int itself reveals that the

uments and subrrission

Complaint No. 199 of 2024

construction process. Similarly, the comp

correspondence from the answering r

crucial junctures for considerable spells.

7. Copies of all the relevant documents ha

record. Their authenticity is not in dispu

F. furisdiction of the authority

Page I of2O
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The authority has complete territorial and

to adjudicate the present complaint for the

F.I Territorial iurisdiction
As per notification no. 1,/92/2017-lTCp

Town and Country Planning Department,

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authori

Gurugram district for all purposes. In the

question is situated within 
fh.e, 

RllninS
Therefore, this authority has complete te

F.II Subject-matter iurisdiction
1,1. Section 1,1(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides

responsible to the allottee as per agreeme

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 77

@) fhe promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations,
under the provisions of this Act or the r
thereunder or to the ollottees as per the
the association of allottees, as the case
of all the apartments, plots or buildings, a
allottees, or the common areas to the a
competent authority, as the case moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

3a(fl of the Act provides to ensure compl,
cast upon the promoters, the allottees a
under this Act and the rules and regulati

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quo

complete jurisdiction to decide the

compliance of obligations by the promoter I

which is to be decided by the adjudicatin

complainants at a later stage.

L2.

Complaint No. 199 of 2024

subject matter jurisdiction

reasons given below.

ted 14.12.20L7 issued by

ryana the jurisdiction of

Gurugram shall be entire

resent case, tfre project in

rea of Gurugfam district.

itorial jurisdiction to deal

that the promoter shall be

t for sale. Section 11 [a)[a)

ibi liti es a n d fu n ctio n s

and regulations made
reement for sele, or to
bq till the conveyance

the case may be, to the
tion of allottees or the

nce of the obligations
the real estate egents
mode thereunder.

above, the authority has

mplaint regelrding non-

raving aside compen sation

officer if pursued by the

Page 9 of2O
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G.

G.I

Findings on the objections raised by res

Obiection regarding jurisdiction of the

buyer agreement executed prior to comi

13. The respondent submitted that the compl

nor tenable and is liable to be outrightl

buyer's agreement was executed betwee

enactment of the Act and the provision of th

of the Act where the transaction are still in
The Act nowhere provides, nor can be so

agreements would be re-written after co

Therefore, the provisions of the Act, rules

read and interpreted harmoniously. H

for dealing with certain specific p

specific/particular manner, then that sit

accordance with the Act and the rules aft

force of the Act and the rules. Numerous

provisions of the agreements made b

The said contention has been upheld in

Neelkamal Realtors Suburban pvt. Ltd.

2737 of 2077) decided on 06.12.20LT and
"L79. Under the provisions of Section 7g, the

possession would be counted from
agreement for sole entered into by the
prior to its registration under REM.
the promoter is given a facility to revise

retrospectively.

1,4. The authority is of the view that the prov

retroactive to some extent in operation and

agreements for sale entered into even prio

project and declare the same under

Page 10 of2O

Complaint No. 1.99 of Z0Z4

ondent no. 1:

mplaint w.r.t the builder

into force of the Act.

nt is neither maintainable

dismissed as the builder

the parties prior to the

said Act cannot be applied

ions of the Act are quasi

ould be applicable to the

to coming into operation

e process of completion.

nstrued, that all pre,vious

ng into force of the Act.

nd agreement have to be

r, if the Act has provided

visions/situation in a

ion will be dealt with in

the date of coming into

visions of the Act sa'ye the

n the buyers and s,ellers.

e landmark judgmr:nt of

UOI and others. (W.p

ich provides as under:

in handing over the
date mentioned in the

and the allottee
the provisions of RERA,

the date of completlon of
4. The RERA does not
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122.

15.

"34.

contravention of any other Act, rules and

Page 11 of2O
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contemplate rewriting of controct
the promoter...

the flat purchaser and

We have already discussed that qbove

are not retrospective in nature. They
ted provisions of the RERA

y to some extent be having
a retroactive or quasi retroactive effect t then on that ground the
validity of the provisions of REP;1.

Parliament is competent enough
nnot be challenged. The

retrospective or retroactive effect. A law
legislate law having
be even framed to affect

subsisting / existing contractual r between the parties in the
larger public interest. We do not have a doubt in our mind that the
REM has been framed in the larger interest after a thorough
study and discussion made at the h t level by the Standing
Committee and Select Committee,
reports."

Also, in appeal no.1,73 of 20L,9 tfFld:as iU, ic Eye Developer Pvt. Ltd,

Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in dated L .1,2.2019 the Haryana Real

Estate Appellate Tribunal

iscussion, we are of the
of the Act are quasi

d wi,U be applicable to the

Hence in case of delay in the offer/r ofpossession as per the
terms and conditions of the agreement sale the allottee shall be
entitled to the interest/delayed n charges on the
reasonable rate of interest as in Rule 15 of the rules and
one sided, unfair and unreasonable comp en sa ti on m e nti o n e d
in the agreement for sale is liable to be

1,6. The agreements are sacrosanct save except for the provisions

lf. Further, it is noted that

ich submitted its detailed

orities and are not in

which have been abrogated by the Act i

the builder-buyer agreements have been uted in the manner that

tiate any of the r:lausesthere is no scope left to the allottee to n

contained therein. Therefore, the author is of the view that the

payable as per the agreedcharges payable under various heads shall

terms and conditions of the agreement sub :to the conlition that the

issions approved by thesame are in accordance with the plans/p

respective departments/competent aul

ulations made thereunder

considered opinion that the
retroactive to some extent in operation
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and are not unreasonable or exorbitant in

above-mentioned reasons, the contentio

jurisdiction stands rej ected.

17.

G.II Obiection regarding force maieure cond

The respondent-promoter raised a conten

the project was delayed due to force

various orders passed by Hon'ble High Cou

Chandigarh in CWP No. 200BZ,r0f 2008, dat

zt.ol.zoLZ, lockdown due to+6fltil*ehr. or

further led to shortage of labouf ,nd de*
matter the unit was allotted vide ailotment

as per the possession clause 26 of the allo

developer proposes to handover the pos

within a period of 36 months from the date

or date of execution of allotment letter. In

sanction of building plan is not availallle on

is calculated from the date of executi

24.02.2014 so, the due date of subject unit

The events such as various orders by Punj

and demonetization were for a shorter du

continuous as there is a delay of more tha

occupation certificate has been received by

said plea of the respondent is null and

construction due to outbreak of Covid-19 i

came into effect on 23.03.2020 whereas th

of possession was much prior to the evet

pandemic. Therefore, the authority is of t

Complaint No. 199 of 2024

ature. Hence, in the light of

of the respondent w.r.t.

ions:

on that the construction of

jeure conditions such as

of Punjab and Haryana at

d 1,6.07 .20L2,31.07 .2012,

Covid-19 pandemic which

netization. In the present

rtter date d 24.02.20 14 and

ent letter the respondent-

sion of the allotted unit

sanction of building plans

e present case, the date of

rds therefore, due date

n of allotment letter is

mes out to be 24.02.2017.

b and Haryana High Court

tion of time and were not

ten years. E",en toriay no

e respondent. Therefore,

void. As far as derlay in

concerned, the locl<down

due date of handing over

t of outbreak of Covid-19

e view that outbreak of a

Page 12 ofZ0
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pandemic cannot be used as an excuse

contract for which the deadlines were muc

and for the said reason, the said time pe

calculating the delay in handing over poss

Entitlement of the Complainants:

Direct the respondent no. 1 to pay in
delay @ 24o/o p.a. since 24.02.2017 as

(za) and as per section 1B(1) of Rea

manner and offer the possession

18.

promised amenities.

In the present mattei, an allotment letter
was executed between respondent no. 1

Ms. Radhika Sundaram. The original allo

Ms. Radhika Sundaram, transferred al

pertaining to the allotment to the com

Ms. Shobhana Sahay.

034, with a total area of 322 square feet, fo

of 130,90,073/-. Furthermore, on 1,Ttlt lune

1,9. The complainants intends to continue with

delay possession charges at prescribed

already paid by her as provided under the

the Act which reads as under:-

"Section 78: - Return of amountand

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is
an apartment, plot, or building, -

Compfaint No. 199 of 2024

Iete

of

r non- performance of a

before the outbreak itself

iod is not excluded while

ion.

for every month of
r provisions of clause 2

Estate (regulation and

proiect in expeditious

e unit along with all

ated 24th February 2014

and the original allottee,

was granted unit no. G-

a total sale consideration

20!7, the original allottee,

rights and obligations

nts, Mr. Rajesh Sahay and

project and are seeking

e of interest on amount

roviso to sect[on 18(1J of

ble to give pospession of

Page 13 of2O
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Provided that where an allottee does

the project, he shall be paid, by the
month of delay, till the handing over
as moy be prescribed."

20. Clause 26 of the allotment letter dated

handing over possession and the same is

26. The Developer shall offer possession of the IJ,

of 36 months from the date of sanction
execution of allotment letter whichever
majeure circumstances such as act of God,

commotion, war, riot, explosi$h .terrorist
shortage of energy labour

fa i I u r e of tr a n s p o r ta t i o n, str ikd,' lat ek - 
o u ts,

dispute with any contractoi /,.6oii
Developer, change of law, or onjr notice,
by any Courts/Tribunals and/or Authorities,

full completion (occupancy) certiftcate by
other public ir,competent authirity or
Authorities, ar ony other reason(s) beyond
It is specificolly being agreed between the
that during the period Allottee(s) is to be
Allottee(s) will not seek possessio n from De

not offer possession to the Allottee(s). The Al,
to ony compensotion on the grounds of
to reosons beyond the control of'the

21,. Admissibility of delay possession cha

interest The complainants are seeking

terms of proviso to section 18 of the Act wh

allottee does not intend to withdraw from t
by the promoter, interest for every month o

of possession, at such rate as may be p

prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule

under:

Rule 75. Prescribed rate of interest-
section 78 and sub-section (4) and
(1) For the purpose ofproviso to section
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "inte

Page 14 of 20
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intend to withdraw from
', interest for every

possession, at such rate

24.02.2014, provides for

roduced below:

it anytime within a period
building plans or date of
is later, subject to force-
re, eorthquake, flood, civil

ts, sabotage, ar general

faci, ities material or supplies,

of labour union, any
agency appointed by the

', rule or notification issued

delay in the grant of part/
Gouernment and / or any

ntion of Statutory
control of the Developer.

veloper and the Allottee(s)
monthly assured return,

and the Developerwill
's) shall not be entitled

in offering poss(ssifin due
t,

at prescribed rate of

lay possessiol,t charges in

provides that where an

e project, he shall be paid,

ay, tillthe handing over

ibed and it has been

5 has been reproduced as

to section 72,
(7) of section 191

72; section 1.8; and sub-
at the rate prescribed"



HARERA
GUl1UGt?AM

shall be the State Bank of India highest ma
+20k.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of Indi
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be
lending rotes which the State Bank of India
for lending to the general public.

22. The legislature in its wisdom in the subor

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has dete

interest. The rate of interest so deten

The definition of terrn 'interest' as defined

Act provides that the rate of interest

the promoter, in case of default, shall be

which the promoter shall be liable to pay th

The relevant section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" means the rates of interest
or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. -For the purpose of this cla

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the al
case of defaulC shall be equal to the

(ii)
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee,
the interest payable by the promoter to the
date the promoter received the amount or
date the amount or part thereof and in
and the interest payable by the ollottee to
the date the allottee defaults in payment to
it is paid;"

Therefore, interest on the delay payments fi

23.

reasonable and if the said rule is followed

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per webp,lt$ fi;ithe

on date i.e.,24.0L.2025 is 9.10%. Accordi

interest will be marginal cost of lending

annum.

https://sbi.co,,in. the margind c6st of lendi

24.

25.

be charged at the prescribed rate i.

Page L5 of2O
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nal cost of lending rate

marg ina I co st of lend i ng
by such benchmark

ryfixfrom time to time

inate legislation under the

ined the prescribed rate of

ed by the legislature, is

award the interest, it will

tate Bank of Xndia i.e.,

rg rate (in short, MCLR) as

.y, the prescribed rate of

te +2070 i.e., 11.1.0o/o per

under section Z(za) of the

eable from the allottee by

ynl to the rale Qf interest

allottee, in case of default.

ryoble by the promoter

ee by the promoter, in
of interest which the
case of default;

llottee shall be from the
ny part thereof till the

thereon is refunded,
promoter shall be from

promoter till the date

m the complainants shall

'., 1,'1,.1,0o/o p.a. by the
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respondent/promoter which is the same

complainants in case of delay possession c

26. On consideration of the documents

submissions made by the parties, the au

executed between the parties on 24.02.20

the allotment letter dated 2a,,W,,?014, th
-'':t-"1rir i 

"i.'

unit was to be delivered within q. period of
" ,|,. 

1

sanction of building plans or date of

apartment from the original allottee on 17.

prescribed due date for possession.

is being granted to the

rges.

4. As per the clause 26 of

possession of the booked

6 months frornr the date of

tion of allotment letter,

no occupation certificate

ter. The authority is of the

on the part of the

6.201.7, which is after the

his indicates that the

ailable on record and

ority is satisfied that the

respondent no. 1 is in contravention of t section 11(4) [a) of rhe Act

by not handing over possession by the du date as per the allotment

letter executed between the parties. It is a tter of fact that allotment

letter containing terms and conditions rding the said unit was

which comes out to be 24.02.2017. Till da

has been obtained by the respondent/pro
:

considered view that there is de

respondent/promoter to offer physical p session of the subject unit

and it is failure on part of the promoter to lfil its obligations and to

hand over the possession within the stipu period.

ority is of the opinion that

, having acquired the

complainants were fully aware that the con uction of the tower of the

subject unit had not been completed, and t t the occupanfy qertificate

ed. Notwithstanding thisfor that project had not yet been obtai

knowledge, the complainants voluntarily

of the subject unit, thereby implicitly accep

with purchasing

ng the delay iripgssession.

ent only con[mgnced on

Complaint No. 199 of 2024

In light of the aforementioned facts, ttre Au

the complainants are subsequent a

Furthermore, the complainant's invol

Page 16 of20
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L7.06.20L7, when the subject unit was o

Therefore, in the interest of fairness

entitlement to delayed possession cha

from the date of endorsement, i.e., 1,7.06.

which the complainants stepped into the

28. The Authority further finds that there has

the respondent/promoter in offering poss

the complainants in accordance with the

dated 24.02.2014. This delay,GO.d#t es

respondent/promoter to fulfill their cont

the timely delivery of possesglon ,as sti

Accordingly, it is the failure of the respo

obligations and responsibilities as per the

possession within the stipulated perircd.

29. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the

11[a)(a) read with section 1B(1) of

respondent/promoter is established. As su

by the promoter interest for every month

which the complainants stepped into the

(date of endorsement letterl i.e.,1,7 .06.201.

of the subject unit after obtaining occu

competent authority plus two months or

whichever is earlier as per the provisions

read with rule 15 of the rules.

Further, it is observed by the Authority

proceeding dated 22.1L.2024 has stated

possession to the complainant as occup

obtained and the occupation certificate is

30.

Complaint No. 199 of 2024

ally transferred to them.

and natural justice, any

may only be considered

017, which is the date on

oes of the original allottee.

n a delay on the part of

ion of the allotted unit to

rms of the allotment letter

failure on the part of the

tual obligations, including

ulated in the agreement.

ent/promoter to fulfil its

nt to hand over the

date contained in section

Act on the part of the

, the allottee shall be paid

of delay from the date on

oes of the original allottee

till the offer o,f possession

on certificate from the

nding over of possession

f section 18[t) of the Act

t respondent no.1 during

that it has offered fitout

ion certificate is not yet

eing applied shortly. The

PageLT of2O
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the promoter shall be responsible for
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Complaint No. 199 of 2024

Authority is of the view that the concept o valid offer of possession is

to be understood first. A valid offer of

components:

ion must have following

Possessfon must be offe
o ccup atio n c e rtificate;

after obtaining

ii. The subject unit should be in a ho itable condition;

iii. The possession should not

unreasonable additionaldema

accompanied by

'ered the fit out possession

tion certificate. Thus, the

possession. Hence, the

over possession of the

subject unit allotted to the complainants

after obtaining valid occupation certificate

ithin a period of 60 days

(iii) Direct the respondent no. 2 to refund amount of Rs. 78,523 /-
charged from the complainants t the cornmon area

maintenance charges along with in at the rate prescribed in

the Act of 2016.

32. The complainants have pleaded that respo dent no.2 i.e., Sems Estate

charging an amount onManagement Services Private Limited i

account of common area maintenance arges i.e., { V8,523/- and

offer of possession is not a valid offer

respondent/promoter is obligated to

hereby seeking refund of the said amount.

that Section 1L (4) [d) of the Real Estate [R

re authori$ is of the view

lation and O[vqlopment)

4ct,2016 is relevant and reproduced herei below:

(d) be responsible for providing and
services, on reasonable charges, till

ining the essential

taking over of the
maintenance of the project by the of the allottees;

The authority is of the considerate view t, as per Section 11 [4)(d)

iding and maintaining the

In the present matter, the respondent has o

of the allotted unit without obtaining occul
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I.

34.

prescribed rate i.e. 11.10o/o per annum

the amount paid by the complainants

complainants stepped into the shoes o

endorsement letter) i.e., 1,7.06.20L

possession of the subject unit after ob

from the competent authority plus

possession whichever is earlier as

1B(1) of the Act read with rule L5 of t

The respondent no. l- is directed to pa

within 90 days from the date of this o

rules and thereafter monthly paymen

of handing over of possession shall be

each succeeding month.

The rate of interest chargeable from

essential services, on reasonable charges t

by the association of allottees. In the p

certificate has been received and no offer

the respondent no.1 is liable to pay for the

Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this o

directions under section 37 of the Act

obligations cast upon the promoter as per

authority under section 3a(fl:

I. The respondent no. 1 is dilit'b,t-.ed to ha

II.

allotted to the complainants within

obtaining valid occupation certificate.

The respondent no. 1 is directed

III.

IV.

in case of default shall be at the presc

Page 19 of2O
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I taking over of the project

nt matter, no occupation

as been made till date so,

me.

r and issues the following

to ensure compliance of

e function entrusted to the

over possession of the unit

a period of 50 days after

pay the interest at the

for every month of delay on

iom the date on which the

the original allottee (date of

till the date of offer of

ining occupation certificate

m6nths or handing over of

r the provisions of section

rules.

arrears of interest accrued

der as per rule t6(2) of the

of interest be paid till date

id on or before thr: 1Otr, of

allottees by the promoter,

bed rate i.e., 1L.1,0o/o by the

v
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36. File be consigned to registry.

respondent/promoter, which is the rate of i which the

promoter shall be liable to pay to the lottee, in It i.e.,

the delayed possession charges as n Z(za) Act.

The respondents shall not charge ing from the nts,

which is not the part of the buyer's

Complaint as well as applications, if
accordingly.

.y, stands

Goyal)
Member

', Gurugram

4.0t.2025

M

Complaint No. 199 of 2024
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